
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 25th January, 2018, 7.15 pm or on the rise of the meeting 
with Aspire- Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz Morris, Felicia Opoku, 
Sheila Peacock, Anne Stennett and Elin Weston (Chair) 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 10 below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 



 

existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October. 
 

6. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE   
 

7. PERFORMANCE AND ADOPTION SCORE CARD.  (PAGES 11 - 20) 
 

8. LEVEL 3 AND ACCESS COURSES FOR CARE LEAVERS AND BENEFIT 
 IMPLICATIONS  (PAGES 21 - 24) 
 

9. INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES  (PAGES 
25 - 44) 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
20th March  
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: Philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 17 January 2018 
 



MINUTES OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 

1 

 

Councillors Cllr Weston [Chair], Cllr Berryman, Cllr Stennett, Cllr Hare & Cllr 
Opoku 
 

Apologies 
 
Also 
attending 
 

Cllr Morris 
 
Margaret Dennison (Interim Director of Children’s Services) Sarah 
Alexander (Assistant Director – Safeguarding and Social Care), Jo 
Moses (Interim Head of Children in Care & Placements), Fiona Smith 
(Virtual School Head), Emma Cummergen (Deputy Head of 
Safeguarding and Social Care), Annie Walker (Deputy Head of 
Service - Children in Care & Placements), Lynn Carrington 
(Designated Nurse Children in Care), Philip Slawther (Clerk), Anneke 
Fraser. 
 
 

CPAC337. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Morris, Cllr Hare and Cllr Opoku. 
 
Apologies were also received from Kim Holt, Margaret Gallagher and Denise Gandy. 
 
  
CPAC338. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE  
 
NOTED: The actions listed in the notes of the meeting with Aspire. 
 

 A schedule of available benefits be developed and included in the leaving 
care handbook. 

 Aspire case study to be included on the next agenda. 

 Consideration to be given on how to publicise the Aspire pledges. 

 Initial review of Aspire pledges as a potential agenda item in March. 

 
CPAC339. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
NONE 
 
CPAC340. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
NONE 
 
CPAC341. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2017 were AGREED.  
 
In relation to the previous action around developing a response to the cut-off for the 
local housing cap, officers advised that the guidance had just been released and that 
consideration would be given to next steps and whether a letter should be drafted to 
the Minister. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



MINUTES OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 

2 

 

An update in the Adoption scorecard to be included on the January agenda. (Action: 
Margaret Gallagher). 
 
 
CPAC342. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Committee NOTED the Corporate Parenting Agenda Plan 2017/18. 
 
The Chair requested that an update on the new Ofsted inspection regime be brought 
to the Committee meeting. (Action: Margaret Dennison). 
 
 
CPAC343. LEAVING CARE RE-DESIGN 
 
RECEIVED a presentation setting out a summary of findings and proposals from the 
leaving care re-design, which was presented by the Transformation Strategy 
Manager, Marc Kidson. Report included in the agenda pack (pages 11 to 26).   
 
NOTED in response to the discussion: 
 

 The wider context of the work was around identifying elements of future 
service design that provided improvements to the care leaver offer, but 
without requiring any additional resources.  

 In response to a concerns around the statistic that 49 out of a cohort of 419 
care leavers were estimated to be gang affiliated, the Committee was advised 
that there were no comparable data available as other boroughs did not 
publish the information. 

 In response to a question, officers advised that there were saying put 
arrangements for care leavers but that there were not as many available as 
they might wish, given the different requirements involved with the transition in 
to adulthood.  

 The Committee noted the high proportion of the cohort with emotional, metal 
health and behaviour issues, and raised concerns about the termination of 
CAMHS services at 18. The Chair advised the Committee that the CCG had 
agreed to ease the adjustment period down beyond 18 and that this should be 
reflected in the next iteration of the CAHMS Transformation Plan. 

 In response to a question around the ratio of social workers to care leavers, 
the Committee were advised that the cohort of 419 were supported by 7 social 
workers and 14 personal advisors.  

 Aspire fed back that several Aspire sessions had been focused around mental 
health, reflecting the level of importance in which the topic was held within the 
group. The Designated Nurse for CIC suggested that Aspire invite the 
phycologist from First Step to attend a future discussion on mental health. 

 The Chair advised that a next steps report would be taken to Cabinet in 
February. 

 The Committee thanked the officers concerned for the time and effort invested 
into a detailed and important piece of work. 
 

 

Page 2



MINUTES OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 

3 

 

AGREED to note the presentation. 
 
CPAC343. IRO ANNUAL REPORT  
 
RECEIVED the IRO Annual Report presented by the AD Safeguarding and Social 
Care, Sarah Alexander. Report included in the second dispatch agenda pack (pages 
1 to 19). 
 
 NOTED in response to the discussion: 

 The Committee sought assurances around the performance of the IRO 
function, given that it was highlighted in the 2014 Ofsted report.  In response 
officers advised that the service had improved but that was not yet at the 
position that officers hoped for, particularly around escalation actions.  

 In response to a query on how the IROs were perceived by the young people, 
officers advised that they were perceived favourably and that for some young 
people it was likely to be the longest running relationship that they had with 
Children’s Services. 

 In response to a question, officers advised that the current caseload for an 
IRO was around 70 children. 

 
CPAC344. LAC PLACEMENTS. 
 
In the absence of the Director of Housing Demand, HfH the Committee agreed to 
defer the Looked After Children Sufficiency Analysis until the next meeting.  

The Committee had a brief discussion around unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children, including current caseloads and the reasons that Haringey was over its 
quota.  

The Chair requested that a brief update be provided to the next meeting which 
focused on the reasons behind a reduction in the number of children ceasing to be 
looked after and the trend of an increasing number of placement moves. (Action:  
Margaret Gallagher/Clerk). 

CPAC344. FOSTER CARERS 
 

The Committee received an update from the AD Safeguarding and Social Care on 
the commissioning plan for the recruitment assessment of an in-house model of 
foster carers. 
 
NOTED in response to the discussion: 

 A dedicated communications officer had been appointed to manage the 
communications process for foster carer recruitment.  

 The Committee were advised that the process was envisaged to take around 
12 months, however this was contingent on meeting a number of tight 
deadlines.  

 The Committee suggested that there could be some interest in the west of the 
borough around fostering UASC. The AD Safeguarding and Social Care 
agreed to send details of how residents could assist with fostering for the 
Chair to circulate to all ward Councillors. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 

Page 3



MINUTES OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 

4 

 

 As part of the review into the previous foster care arrangements an audit was 
being undertaken of the NRS contract.  

 
CPAC345.  DENTAL CHECK AUDIT 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
CPAC346. CARE LEAVERS WITH NO CONTACT TO COUNCIL SERVICES 

 
NOTED the verbal report of the Assistant Director of Safeguarding & Social Care on 
care leavers with no contact with Council services. Children’s services undertook a 
data return on the birthday of 17-21 year olds in care.  This took place 1 month prior 
to their birthday and three months after their birthday to ascertain whether they were 
in suitable accommodation and whether they were in education, training or 
employment. The definition of whether they were in touch was whether they had 
been in contact during that 4 month period.  
 
The Chair requested that any further detail around care leavers with no contact with 
Council services be sent to the clerk to circulate with the minutes. (Action: Emma 
Cummergen). 
 
CPAC345. SAFEGUARDING AND SEMI-INDEPENDENT LIVING PROVIDERS 
 
NOTED the verbal report of the Assistant Director of Safeguarding & Social Care 
around the monitoring of safeguarding arrangements for semi-independent living 
providers. 
 
The Assistant Director of Safeguarding & Social Care agreed to circulate a report on 
this item to the Committee. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 
 
CPAC348. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 
CPAC350.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there was a position available for a Councillor to sit on the 
Virtual Schools Management Board, alongside the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families. The Board met 3 times a year, with the first meeting being 6th November at 
15:30-17:00. Committee members were invited to contact the Chair if they were 
interested, otherwise it would be opened up to all Councillors.  
 
Future meetings 
 
NOTED the following provisional dates: 
 
16th January 2018 
20th March 2018 
 
Meetings are scheduled to start at 6.30pm. 

Page 4



MINUTES OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 

5 

 

 
The meeting ended at 20:40 hours. 
 
 
Cllr Elin Weston  
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Agenda Planning 2017/18 
 
 

Philip Slawther Ext 2957 

Corporate 
Parenting 
meeting Date  

 Agenda Items  Lead Officer 

4th July 2017 
 
 
 
 

1. Performance inc. evaluation 
of dental health indicator  
 
 

2. CPAC and Aspire notes with  
update on actions 
 
 

3. Pan-London Adoption Bid  
 

4. Update on foster carer 
recruitment and future 
models of provision 

 

5. Homelessness Reduction Bill 
 

Reports for noting  
 

 

6. Reasons behind Haringey 
having a higher proportion of 
care leavers who no longer 
require services  

 
 

7. Adoption Paper  
 

8. Supervision Orders  
 

 

 
Action Updates  

 

9. Fostering Advert on Sky  
 

 
Draft Reports will be due with Jon 
Abbey on 20th June and due for 
publication on 23rd June 

Margaret 
Gallagher 
 
 
Jon Abbey 
 
 
 
Jon Abbey 
 
 
Dominic Porter-
Moore  
 
Denise Gandy 
 
 
 
 
Dominic Porter-
Moore/ Margaret 
Gallagher 
 
 
 
Sarah Alexander  
 
Sarah Alexander  
 
 
 
 
 
Sarah Alexander  
 

19th October 
2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. LAC Placements  

 
2. CPAC and Aspire notes 

 
 
3. IRO Annual Report 
 

Margaret 
Gallagher 
 
Jon Abbey 
 
 
Sarah Alexander  
 

Page 7



Corporate Parenting Agenda Planning 2017/18 
 
 

Philip Slawther Ext 2957 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Foster Carers 
 

 
5. Care Leavers with no contact 

to Council services 
 
 
6. Dental Check Audit 
 
7. Safeguarding and Semi-

Independent Living Providers  
 
 

 
 
Main Presentation item  
 

8. Care Leavers Work  
 

 Action Updates 
 

9. Adoption figures for 
consortium neighbours  
 

10. Introduction of Local 
Housing cap at 22 

 
 Draft Reports will be due with 
Margaret Dennison on 6th October 
and due for publication on the 11th 

October. 

Yvonne Mendes  
 
Sarah 
Alexander/Yvonne 
Mendes 
 
Lynn Carrington  
 
 
Sarah Alexander 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mark Kidson  
 
 
 
 
Yvonne Mendes 
 
 
Denise Gandy  

25 Jan 2018  
1. Performance and Adoption 

Score Card. 
 

2. CPAC and Aspire notes  
 
 

3. Aspire case study (benefits 
and YAS support). 

 
 

4. Ofsted inspection regime 
update 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Margaret 
Gallagher 
 
 
 
 
Emma 
Cummergen  
 
 
Margaret 
Dennison   
 
 

Page 8



Corporate Parenting Agenda Planning 2017/18 
 
 

Philip Slawther Ext 2957 

Action Updates 
 

 Update on LAC placements.  

 Update on local housing cap. 
 

  Draft Reports will be due with 
Margaret Dennison on 18th 
December and due for publication 
on the 3rd January 2017 

20 March 2018 1. Performance 
2. CPAC and Aspire notes 
3. Initial review of Aspire pledge  
 

Substantive discussion item  
 

 
Reports for noting  

 
 

Action Updates 
 
 

 
 Draft Reports will be due   with 
Margaret Dennison on the 5th March 
and due for publication on the 12th 
March. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10  

 
 
 
Report for:  Corporate Parent Advisory Committee:  25 January 2018  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Performance for the year to December 2017 
 

Report    
Authorised by:  Interim Director, Children’s Services Margaret Dennison 
 
Lead Officer: Margaret Gallagher, Corporate Performance Manager 

margaret.gallagher@haringey.gov.uk  
           
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 

agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 
1.2. Section 2 and 3 contain performance highlights and key messages identifying 

areas of improvement and areas for focus. 
 

1.3. Section 4 provides an overall assessment relating to Children in Care so that 
Members can assess progress in key areas within the context of the Local 
Authoritie’s role as Corporate Parent.  
 

1.4. Section 5 provides an update on the latest published Adoption Scorecard and 
Haringey’s performance against key indicators and Government threholds, as 
requested by the Committee. 

 
2. Positive or Improving Performance 

 
2.1. 427 children were in care at the end of December 2017 or 69 per 10,000 

population including 53 unaccompanied asylum seeker children. There has 
been a decrease in the number of children in care compared to the position at 
the end of March 2017. 

 
2.2. At 31 March 2017 there were 440 children in Haringey’s care, 72 per 10,000 

population. Published 2016/17 CLA903 summary data confirms whilst there 
was an increase in our LAC rate there had been a decrease in that of our 
statistical neighbours (65 per 10,000 population), forming a gap in the rate 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7

mailto:margaret.gallagher@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 10  

which was in line in 2015/16. Our 2016/17 position remained higher than the 
London (50) and national average (62) rates.  

 
 

 
 

 
2.3. At the end of December 2017, 86% of looked after children had an up to date 

Care Plan and this increased to 90% for the week ending 12th January 2018 
achieving the target. Good performance has been maintained in this area 
having improved from 84% as at April 2017. Regular weekly meetings to track 
activity and performance continue to be held with the Head of Service for 
Children in Care and team managers.  
 

2.4. At the end of December 2017, 10% of children had three or more placement 
moves , just above the statistical neighbour average (7%) but in line with the 
last published national position (10%). 76% of chil
[...]
6 
in 2016/17 from 7.7 in 2015/16.  This means that Haringey courts are 
processing higher than average volumes of care proceedings compared to the 
national position of 12.5 per 100,000 population. The expected impact of the 
improvements in the use of the PLO process and introduction of the Signs of 
Safety model 1of social worker practice in January 2016 to maintain the 
decrease has not occurred.  
 

2.9. The outcomes for 42% (25 children) of care proceeding cases concluded in 
the first half of 2017/18 were care or placement orders meaning that the 
children become looked after. This is slightly down on the proportion in 2016/17 
(49%) which resulted in the children becoming looked after. 9 children or 15% 
resulted in the children being placed with family on a special guardianship order 

                                        
1
 Turnell, A and  Edwards,S. (1999) Signs of Safety: A Solution Oriented Approach to Child Protection Casework 

Page 13



 

Page 4 of 10  

and the remaining 25 children (42%) were reunified with their parents, a similar 
proportion to that in 2016/17.  

 
2.10. In 2016/17 we saw the lowest percentage of permanency being achieved for 

looked after children, 6% of children who ceased to be looked after compared to 
14% nationally but just below our statistical neighbour position of 7%. Although 
the number of adoptions and SGOs granted in the year to date remains low, 
performance at the end of December was higher than the same period last 
year.  
 

2.11. To date, 15 special guardianship orders (SGOs) have been achieved and 11 
adoptions secured. There are an additional 5 children who have been placed 
for adoption so it is likely that court proceedings permitting, we will achieve at 
least 15 adoptions in 2017/18 compared to just 11 in 2016/17. With SGOs 
included, this equates to 26 permanency orders achieved – 6 more compared 
to December 2016. We have around 33 children waiting to be adopted and a 
number of SGOs in the pip
[...]
ion Plans has improved in recent months 
with current data showing that 76% of PEPs for statutory school age children 
having an up to date PEP within the last term. Previously data was reported on 
a six monthly basis so ensuring PEPs are reviewed on a termly basis has 
impacted with peaks and troughs in the figures as the school terms come to an 
end and the PEPs needing to be brought up to date. However although 
performance dipped to 60% at the start of the new term in January 2018, it has 
quickly been rectified with performance back up to 76% in 1 week giving us 
confidence that the 90% target is achievable. 
 

3.3. The graph below shows the performance across all these areas over the last 12 
months up to December 2017. 
 

 
 

 

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

LAC Plans Performance, last 12 months

Care Plans

Pathway Plans

PEPs

Page 15



 

Page 6 of 10  

3.4. 76% of visits to Children in Care  were recorded as completed in the relevant 
timescales in December, positioning performance below expected standards 
although data for the week ending 12th January shows improvement to 85% of 
looked after children visited within timescale. Performance on visits to looked 
after children continues to be tracked at performance meetings held by the 
Head of Service for Children in Care and along with supervision meetings 
continue to be actively addressed.   
 

3.5. A new visit step on Mosaic to more accurately capture timely visits according to 
statutory requirements is due to be implemented in January 2018, it is hoped 
that this will provide a truer reflection of when children are seen as current 
recording of visits in different statutory timescales is captured in case notes and 
not in a way that is easy to accurately or efficiently report on.  

 
3.6. 70% of the current LAC cohort (age 2 and over and in care for at least 12 

months) had an up to date dental visit as at December 2017.  128 children are 
showing as due a dental visit and 65 of these have not had a dental check since 
coming into care. We know that the large majority are older children between 
the ages of 13 and 17 and the majority are in either in- house or fostering 
placements.  
 

3.7. It might be that more can be done to ensure the foster carers adhere to their 
responsibilities or that dental checks could be part of the requirement for the 
child placement within a month of them being in care. Details of the children 
without a dental check and those due a medical visit have been provided to 
target those with outstanding visits/assessments. A small incentive payment 
being offered to foster carers to ensure children regularly have their teeth 
checked is also being considered and addressing the recording of visits on the 
system could also improve the reported figures as some social workers do not 
record the dental checks in the correct place so not all visits are captured in the 
reports. 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 16



 

Page 7 of 10  

Overall Assessment of Children in Care  
 
Looked After Children 
 
4.1. There has been a 15% reduction in number of children looked after in Haringey 

since March 2014. Whilst we saw a reduction in the number of LAC, our 
statistical neighbours’ position remained fairly stable over the years. The gap 
between our LAC number and that of our comparative boroughs continued to 
narrow until 2015/16 where Haringey’s position became in line with 
comparators.  Haringeys LAC number and rate has since remained fairly stable. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.2. In the year to December 2017, 154 children became looked after and 154 

ceased to be looked after. Majority of these (53%) came into care under Section 
20 (V2) whilst 22% were subject to a Police Protection Order (L1). The primary 
reason for children coming into care is around abuse and neglect with this 
accounting for nearly 50% of the cohort starting to be looked after in the last 9 
months. The
[...]
sion for Change set out the Government’s strategy 
for adoption. In order to build on the progress already made, they are keen to 
make better use of data to drive high performance across the system. They are 
currently assessing how they can develop the present Adoption Scorecards to 
ensure they provide meaningful data on performance in a regionalised system in 
conjunction with the RAA leaders group and other sector bodies.  
 

5.7. In the meantime, they will continue to publish scorecards in their current form with 
the indicators and thresholds remaining the same. Previously, thresholds have 
been raised incrementally over a four-year period until they reflected levels set out 
in statutory guidance. As we have reached that level, the thresholds will remain the 
same. This means for 2014-17 the thresholds will continue to be set at 426 days 
(14 months) for the A1 indicator and 121 days (4 months) for the A2 indicator. 
 

6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 

6.1. Priority 1:  Enable every child and young person to have the best start in life, 
with high quality education. 
 

Page 20



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for:  Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 
   25 January 2018 
 
Item number:  
 
Title:   Level 3 and Access Courses for Care Leavers and Benefit 
   Implications 
 

Report    
authorised by :  Margaret Dennison 
 Interim Director, Children’s Services 
 
Lead Officer: Emma Cummergen, Deputy Head of Service 

(emma.cummergen@haringey.gov.uk) 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for information 

 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Like any good parent, we want to help all care leavers to reach their full 
potential, whether that is going to college or university, taking up an 
apprenticeship or getting a skilled job. This requires a range of approaches, 
supporting those with high potential to achieve, as well as removing barriers for 
those who have either fallen behind or need extra support to remain in 
education or training.  
 

1.2 There is a signif
[...]
to move on to HE 
but cannot do so without financial means. Children are entering care later and 
have often had broken educational histories, unassessed special educational 
needs and emotional and behavioural difficulties. This results in the need for 
greater help for longer in every aspect of their lives including education. 
 

3.2 Our analysis shows that the number of care leavers in this position is likely to 
increase as they return to the service for support after they are 21 which places 
further financial pressure on the Young Adults Service to fund subsistence living 
costs and cover rent if they are to complete their courses and realise their 
aspirations. 
 

3.3 Improvement measures are in place to train staff, review policies, procedures 
and entitlement documents regarding further education to ensure young people 
are fully aware of the impact of choices and potential pitfalls are underway. 
 

3.4 Whilst we will encourage care leavers in such circumstances such as those 
above to be fully responsible for their living costs, in all three cases above the 
care leavers have continuing complex emotional needs because of childhood 
trauma and attachment difficulties making this a challenging area of work.  

 

Page 24



 Inspection of local authority children's services (ILACS) 1   

Inspection of local authority  

children's services (ILACS) 

Lisa Pascoe 

Deputy director, social care policy 

Slide  

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 9



 

 Inspection of local authority children's services (ILACS) 2 

A system not a programme of inspections 

annual self-evaluation of social work practice 

an annual conversation with each local authority (LA) 

focused visits on a potential area of improvement or strength 

standard or short inspection of each LA, depending on what we 
know (once in a three year period) 

inadequate LAs continue to receive quarterly monitoring and a  

re-inspection through the SIF 

P
age 26



 Inspection of local authority children'
[...]
o less time 

Short inspections happen where an LA is good or outstanding 
and we have no reason to believe they have declined There is 
an assumption the LA remains at least good Inspectors will 
look at whether: 

 The quality of practice has improved, been maintained or deteriorated 

 The authority’s self-evaluation is accurate and can be relied on 

P
age 40



 

 

Inspection judgements 

Overall judgement 
 

Key judgement: The impact of 
leadership on social work 
practice with children and 
families 

 Key judgement: The 
experiences and progress of 
children in need of help and 
protection 

 Key judgement: The 
experiences and progress of 
children in care and care leavers 

Narrative: 

How good leaders are at creating 
an environment where social 
work can flourish 

 Narrative 

Early help 

Children in need 

Children on a child protection 
plan 

 Narrative 

How well permanence is achieved  

(including adoption) 

Care leavers 

Making good decisions 

 Overall and key judgements made on our four-point scale: outstanding, good requires improvement to be good, inadequate  

P
age 41



 

 

  

Next steps 

Slide  

P
age 42



 

 

Next: 

Starting to contact LAs about self-evaluation and annual 
engagement opportunities 

By end of November – publish the framework and guidance 

January – ‘launch’ events for LAs. Details tbc, but probably: 

 Mon 15 January (pm) and Friday 19 January (am) in Leeds 

 Mon 22 January (pm) and Friday 26 January (am) in London 

January – first inspections announcedSli 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	CPAC Agenda Plan 2017-18

	7 Performance and Adoption Score Card.
	8 Level 3 and Access Courses for Care Leavers and Benefit 	Implications
	9 Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 
2018, 19:15. 
 

 
Councillors Cllr Weston [Chair], Cllr Berryman, Cllr Stennett & Cllr Opoku 

 
Apologies 
 
Also 
attending 
 

Cllr Morris, Cllr Hare & Cllr Peacock. 
 
Margaret Dennison (Interim Director of Children’s Services) Sarah 
Alexander (Assistant Director – Safeguarding and Social Care), Jo 
Moses (Interim Head of Children in Care & Placements), Fiona Smith 
(Virtual School Head), Annie Walker (Deputy Head of Service - 
Children in Care & Placements), Anneke Fraser & Philip Slawther 
(Clerk). 
 

 
 
 
48. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’. 
 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Morris, Cllr Hare and Cllr Peacock. 
 

50. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October were AGREED.  
 
The Chair agreed that she would speak to the AD Safeguarding and Social Care 
outside of the meeting around the disparity in the cut-off age for the local housing cap. 
(Action: Chair/Sarah Alexander). 
 
An update on the new Ofsted inspection regime to be brought to the next committee 
meeting. (Action: Margaret Dennison/Clerk). 
 



 

 

The Chair requested that a brief update be provided to the next meeting which 
focused on the reasons behind a reduction in the number of children ceasing to be 
looked after and the trend of an increasing number of placement moves. (Action:  
Margaret Gallagher/Clerk). 

 
 
The Chair requested fostering information be circulated to the Committee in relation to 
UASC. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 
 
The Chair requested that a report be circulated updating the Committee on 
Safeguarding and semi-independent living providers. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 
 

53. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE  
 
NOTED: The actions listed in the notes of the meeting with Aspire. 
 

 Committee requested to support the release of the Aspire pledges and launch 
event.  

 Future location of Aspire meetings to be considered. 

 
54. PERFORMANCE AND ADOPTION SCORE CARD.  

 
RECEIVED a report from the Director of Children’s Services setting out the 
performance data and trends relating to looked after children.  Report included in the 
agenda pack (pages 11 to 20).   
 
NOTED in response to the discussion: 
 

 Performance against the number of LAC with up-to-date dental visits was 
improving and had achieved 80%.  

 In response to a query around the age of the adoption group, officers advised 
that the children tended to be under the age of five and that most were babies. 

 In response to a query around an increase in the number of UASC, officers 
advised that LBH had received a larger proportion that a number of other 
boroughs and had taken more than their allotted allocation. Officers confirmed 
that the Council assisted with the immigration status of UASC. 

 In response to a question, the Committee was advised that there was no target 
for SGO’s and that numbers varied, partly as their nature tended to be 
circumstantial. The Chair advised that she would be very reluctant to set 
targets on this. 

 The Committee commented that performance levels overall were very positive. 
 

AGREED to note the report. 
 

55. LEVEL 3 AND ACCESS COURSES FOR CARE LEAVERS AND BENEFIT 
 IMPLICATIONS  
 



 

 

RECEIVED a report presented by the AD Safeguarding and Social Care, Sarah 
Alexander, which set out the mechanisms in place to support care leavers who wished 
to remain in education or training.  
 
 NOTED in response to the discussion: 

 There were a number of care leavers who returned to the service for support 
after the age of 21, which placed further financial pressures on the YAS to fund 
subsistence living costs and cover rent costs in order to support them in 
completing their courses.  

 The Committee agreed that the information contained in the report would be 
used to help draft a letter to the Minister, emphasising that the gap in benefits 
for care leavers is making provision of adequate support difficult. (Action: 
Sarah Alexander). 

 
56. INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

 
RECEIVED a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services, which had been 
previously given at an external event by Ofsted, setting out the inspection regime for 
local authority children’s services.   

NOTED in response to the discussion: 

 The new ILACS system has replaced the previous single inspection regime. In 
2014 CS received an Ofsted rating of requiring improvement. It was anticipated 
that the next inspection would likely take place in the autumn.  

 The Committee noted that the new regime involved self-evaluation and that it 
adopted more of a ‘maintenance’ model designed to prevent local authorities 
from falling over. 

 The Committee requested more information on social workers, including 
caseloads, turnover levels and recruitment issues. The Chair requested that an 
overview paper be prepared for the next CPAC meeting but cautioned that the 
Committee’s role was focused on Children in Care. (Action: Margaret 
Dennison). 

 The Committee agreed that a report be brought to the next meeting which 
presents the statistical profile for care leavers, includes the signs of safety 
briefing and incorporates the JTAI. (Action: Sarah Alexander). 

 
57. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

58. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that the NRS audit might not be ready for the next meeting. 
 

59. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the following provisional dates: 
 
20th March 2018 
 



 

 

Meetings are scheduled to start at 6.30pm. 
 
The meeting ended at 19:45 hours. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Elin Weston 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


